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RECOMMENDED ORDER 

 
Pursuant to notice, a formal hearing was held in this case 

on November 4 and 5, 2003, in Pensacola, Florida, before the 

Division of Administrative Hearings, by its designated 

Administrative Law Judge, Diane Cleavinger.  
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STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 

     Whether Petitioner was discriminated against by Respondent, 

based upon her race, age, or sex in violation of Section 760.10, 

Florida Statutes. 
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PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

     On July 15, 1998, Petitioner Lari Thomas filed a Charge of 

Discrimination with the Florida Commission on Human Relations 

(FCHR), alleging that Respondent J. C. Penney Corporation, Inc., 

discriminated against her on the basis of race and age in 

violation of Section 760.10, Florida Statutes.  Petitioner 

specifically alleged that she suffered an adverse employment 

action when Respondent ended her employment via a corporate-wide 

reduction-in-force.  On August 23, 2002, Petitioner amended her 

charge to allege that she was also discriminated against due to 

her gender.  On January 23, 2003, FCHR issued its determination, 

finding no cause to believe that either sex or age 

discrimination had occurred, but finding cause to believe that 

race discrimination had occurred.   

     On February 24, 2003, Petitioner filed her Petition for 

Relief.  In her Petition, she reiterated the charges set forth 

in her original and amended charge.  The Petition was forwarded 

to the Division of Administrative Hearings. 

     At the hearing, Petitioner testified in her own behalf and 

offered ten exhibits into evidence out of which Exhibits 1, 2, 

and 7 were not admitted.  Respondent called four witnesses to 

testify and offered one exhibit into evidence.  After the 

hearing, Respondent filed a Proposed Recommended Order on 
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December 15, 2003.  Petitioner did not file a proposed 

recommended order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

     1.  Petitioner is an African-American female who was born 

on June 14, 1956.  At the time of the Respondent’s reduction in 

force in 1998, Petitioner was 41 years old.  She is a quiet and 

reserved person. 

     2.  In 1978, Respondent hired Petitioner as a management 

trainee.  Initially, she was assigned to the J. C. Penney store 

in Metairie, Louisiana.  As a trainee, she worked in the 

children’s department in that store.  Petitioner received 

several subsequent assignments in the Metairie store, as well as 

in other stores.  She was eventually promoted to the position of 

senior merchandiser. 

     3.  A senior merchandiser has the same job duties as a 

merchandiser.  The chief differences are that senior 

merchandisers are paid more and typically receive more difficult 

and important departments to manage due to a larger sales volume 

and quickly changing fashion orientation.  The men’s and women’s 

departments in J. C. Penney stores are generally the most 

challenging, while the children’s and home departments are less 

challenging since their sales volume is lower and they are less 

fashion oriented. 
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     4.  In late 1992, Petitioner received a transfer to the 

Pensacola store as the women’s senior merchandiser.  In 1992, 

Don Gray was the Pensacola store manager.  In March 1993, Jimmy 

Graham, an African American, became the assistant store 

manager/business planning manager in that store.  While she was 

assigned as the women’s merchandiser in the Pensacola store, 

Petitioner worked very closely with Mr. Graham and had no 

complaints about Mr. Graham.  Petitioner does not allege that 

Mr. Graham discriminated against her in any way. 

     5.  When Mr. Gray retired in 1994, John Phelps, a 

Caucasian, became the Pensacola store manager.  (He is 

approximately ten years older than Petitioner.)  Prior to his 

Pensacola assignment, Mr. Phelps had not been in a position to 

affect Petitioner’s career.  At the time that Mr. Phelps moved 

to the Pensacola store, Respondent had employed Petitioner for 

approximately 16 years.    

     6.  Ordinarily, a strong merchandiser would be promoted to 

an assistant store manager assignment (sometimes called a 

“second level” assignment) after seven to ten years of 

experience.  Petitioner’s failure to be promoted to an assistant 

store manager assignment in the 16 years prior to her working 

with Mr. Phelps demonstrates that she was not considered a 

strong manager by upper level corporate management at 

J. C. Penney.  
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     7.  In the 1990s, Respondent had a numerical management 

appraisal system.  A rating of ‘1’ was the best rating, 

indicating that the manager’s performance far exceeded the job 

requirements.  A rating of ‘2’ was the next rating, indicating 

that the manager’s performance exceeded requirements in many key 

areas of the job.  A rating of ‘3’ was the next rating, 

indicating that the manager’s performance met job requirements 

in each key area.  The rating of ‘3’ was not a disciplinary 

rating and the employee receiving such a rating was considered 

to be a very good employee.  In fact, Ratings of ‘2’ and ‘3’ 

were common in J. C. Penney, with the difference sometimes being 

the strictness of the store manager’s interpretation of the 

rating criteria.  The lowest ratings were ‘4’ and ‘5.’ 

     8.  The evidence showed that Petitioner had more often than 

not been rated a ‘2’ in the years before she worked with 

Mr. Phelps.   

     9.  In March 1995, at his first opportunity to appraise 

Petitioner, Mr. Phelps rated Petitioner a ‘2.’  In that 

appraisal, which covered 1994, he commended Petitioner for her 

very strong sales, but indicated that her operation should be 

more balanced.  Examples of this lack of balance were her high 

shrinkage, high markdowns, and high overstock position.  All of 

these factors were negative performance measurements.  

Petitioner’s high sales and high markdowns were direct results 
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of her high overstock position, which required that she offer 

her excess merchandise at very low prices.  In the 1994 

appraisal, Mr. Phelps also noted that Petitioner’s leadership 

characteristics needed development.  Specifically, Mr. Phelps 

thought Petitioner needed to be more outgoing, communicate 

potential problems better with management, and give more 

feedback in discussions with management.  Mr. Graham helped 

prepare and agreed with Petitioner’s 1994 appraisal.   

     10.  Like Mr. Phelps, Mr. Graham felt “some of 

[Petitioner’s] people skills lacked,” with her primary weakness 

in leadership and working with second level managers.  He also 

testified that Petitioner missed deadlines and that her sales 

results were “average since they were in line with the results 

in other store departments.”  In short, Petitioner sales results 

were good when the whole store had good sales results. 

     11.  For 1995, Petitioner was rated a ‘3.’  Petitioner’s 

rating was based upon the fact that she missed her sales goal, 

her investment goal, and her leadership development goals.  

Petitioner was again rated as needing development in the 

leadership category.  Again, Mr. Graham helped prepare and 

agreed with Petitioner’s 1995 appraisal.   

     12.  Prior to 1996, even though Petitioner’s department 

ranked in the top three in sales, the women’s department had a 

lower percentage of the total store’s sales than Respondent’s 
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company-wide business model anticipated.  This lower percentage 

indicated that Petitioner was not generating as many sales in 

the women’s department as the department should generate, if 

managed well. 

     13.  Therefore in June 1996, due to these performance 

issues, Petitioner was moved from the women’s department to the 

children’s department because it was an easier department to 

manage.  Ms. Thomas experienced no loss in pay or other benefits 

due to this lessened responsibility. 

     14.  When Petitioner began to manage the children’s 

department in Pensacola, she also began to work more closely 

with the store’s other Assistant Store Manager, Joseph Waslo, a 

Caucasian male.  Petitioner had no complaints about Mr. Waslo.  

Petitioner does not allege that Mr. Waslo discriminated against 

her in any way.   

     15.  Petitioner was rated a ‘3’ on her 1996 and 1997 

appraisals.  The wording on these appraisals reflect that 

Petitioner had made some improvement in her job performance.  

The improvement was due in part due to the fact that she was 

handling an easier job assignment.  Mr. Waslo helped prepare and 

agreed with each of these appraisals.   

     16.  In 1997, Merchandiser Jerry Joachim, a Caucasian male, 

experienced significant performance issues.  Mr. Phelps 

counseled Mr. Joachim on several occasions.  Mr. Phelps lowered 
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Mr. Joachim’s appraisal rating to a ‘3’ for 1997.  Petitioner 

did not have to require such counseling from Mr. Phelps.   

     17.  The evidence was clear that neither Petitioner’s nor 

Mr. Joachim’s appraisals were based on any foreknowledge of a 

future reduction in force by Respondent because such a reduction 

was unknown at the time of these appraisals.  The evidence was 

also clear that Petitioner’s race, age, or sex played a role in 

the ratings and evaluations.   

     18.  In February 1998, Debra Kellum, a Caucasian female, 

became the district personnel manager for the district in which 

the Pensacola store is located.  When she attained this 

position, she was informed that Respondent was going to conduct 

a company-wide, reduction in force, unfortunately affecting a 

portion of its merchandisers.  This action was necessary to 

reduce costs and assist the company in its efforts to transfer 

certain job functions like inventory selection from the stores 

to a centralized location.   

     19.  As the district personnel manager, Ms. Kellum was 

given detailed instructions regarding how to rank the 

merchandisers in her district.  These instructions did not 

permit any variance or independent judgment.   

     20.  According to the instructions that Ms. Kellum (and 

Respondent’s other district personnel managers) received, she 

was to review the last three annual appraisals for all 
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merchandisers (including senior merchandisers) in her district.  

Those who had most recently been rated a ‘1’ were ranked first.  

Next were those who had most recently been rated a ‘2.’  Among 

the merchandisers most recently rated a ‘3’ Ms. Kellum was 

instructed to examine their appraisals in the two previous 

years.  Those who had been rated a ‘1’ or ‘2’ in those years 

were ranked before those who had been rated a ‘3’ all three 

years.  Those merchandisers who had been most recently rated a 

‘4’ or ‘5’ were ranked last.  Neither race, age, nor sex was a 

factor in the ranking or the reduction-in-force process.  The 

goal and the effect of the policy was to retain a certain number 

of the most recently highest ranked merchandisers and lay-off 

the remainder, even if a particular employee had good ratings.   

     21.  Ms. Kellum followed these instructions and ranked the 

approximately 100 merchandisers in her district of 20 to 24 

stores.  After she had completed the ranking, both her District 

Manager Michael Tucker and a regional manager checked her 

results for accuracy.   

     22.  Because the new staffing plan provided for fewer 

merchandisers in the district than the district currently had, 

those who were ranked highly on the list were retained while 

those near the bottom of the list were given a severance package 

and were terminated.  Because many merchandisers in the district 

had been rated a ‘3’ for all three years, no merchandisers 
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employed in this district who had been rated a ‘3’ for all three 

years were retained.  In fact, the reduction in force caused 

some merchandisers who were currently rated a ‘3’ but had been 

rated a ‘2’ in the last three years to be terminated.   

     23.  Because Petitioner had been rated a ‘3’ for the last 

three years, and therefore, was scheduled to be terminated with 

a severance package, she was subject to the reduction in force.  

Even if all the other three merchandisers in the Pensacola store 

had been terminated, Petitioner still would have been subject to 

the termination because the reduction-in-force process 

considered all merchandisers in the district as one group, and 

Petitioner was being assessed against both her co-workers in the 

Pensacola store and merchandisers in other stores in her 

district.   

     24.  Some men, Caucasians, and managers under 40 years of 

age who were in Petitioner’s district were terminated.  An 

example of a young Caucasian male who was terminated was Keith 

Graber, a Caucasian male aged 33. Mr. Graber had most recently 

been rated a ‘3’ and had been rated both a ‘2’ and a ‘3’ in the 

prior two years.   

     25.  Some women, African Americans, and managers over the 

age of 40 who were in Petitioner’s district were retained.  For 

example, William Turner, an African-American male aged 42; 

Ronnie Harris, an African-American male aged 46; Robert Butler, 
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an African-American male aged 40; Clarence Cook, an African-

American male aged 48; and Brenda Eccles, an African-American 

female aged 45, were retained.   

     26.  There was no evidence that the reduction-in-force 

procedures were in any way discriminatory or that the reduction-

in-force procedures were not consistently followed in 

Petitioner’s district or applied incorrectly to her.   

     27.  No one in the Pensacola store, including Mr. Phelps, 

had any input regarding the need for or scope of the reduction 

in force or the procedures to be followed in conducting it.  No 

one in the Pensacola store, including Mr. Phelps, knew who would 

be affected by the reduction in force until the morning of 

March 20, 1998.   

     28.  On March 20, 1998, District Manager Michael Tucker and 

Ms. Kellum informed Petitioner that she was scheduled to be 

terminated and that her last working day would be May 2, 1998.  

Petitioner did in fact work until May 2, 1998.  She received 

$8,696.92 in severance pay.   

     29.  Fellow Pensacola merchandisers Jerry Joachim, Kimberly 

Vincent (a Caucasian female), and Glenn Castellucci (a Caucasian 

male) were not subject to the reduction in force because each 

had been rated a ‘2’ on at least one of the last three 

appraisals.  The appraisals and ratings for each of these 
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individuals were supported by appropriate rationales and were 

not the result of any discrimination. 

     30.  When Mr. Phelps learned that Petitioner would be 

terminated and that Mr. Joachim would not be, Mr. Phelps told 

Mr. Tucker he would prefer for Petitioner to be retained instead 

of Mr. Joachim.  Ironically, the only person Petitioner accused 

of discriminating against her was Mr. Phelps.  However, 

Mr. Phelps’ desire to retain Petitioner over Mr. Joachim was not 

considered because of management’s desire to consistently apply 

Respondent’s reduction-in-force criteria.   

     31.  When Mr. Joachim learned that his employment would not 

be ending, he requested the severance package in exchange for 

his resignation.  Mr. Joachim told Mr. Phelps that he was making 

this request because he understood that Mr. Phelps was 

dissatisfied with his work and would be lowering his appraisal 

ratings and moving towards terminating him.  That request was 

granted.   

     32.  With the departure of Mr. Joachim, the store would 

have only two merchandisers.  The store was approved for three 

merchandisers.  Therefore, through application of the reduction-

in-force criteria, another higher-ranked merchandiser was 

reassigned to the store in order to replace Mr. Joachim.  

Petitioner’s position was not replaced.   
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     33.  Mr. Phelps mentored several managers in the Pensacola 

store, including Mr. Graham, Chris Jackson (an African-American 

male), and Ms. Vincent.  Mr. Phelps was instrumental in 

Mr. Graham and Mr. Jackson’s promotions to store manager (in 

1997) and sales support manager (in 1996), respectively.  

Moreover, Mr. Phelps supported Ms. Vincent’s being designated as 

a “high potential” manager, thus creating additional career 

opportunities for her.  Mr. Phelps consistently rated Mr. Graham 

and Ms. Vincent as ‘2’s.  Mr. Phelps did not mentor Petitioner 

because she did not seek out his assistance, as the others had, 

which again was part of the problem in her leadership skills.  

There was no evidence which showed Mr. Phelps discriminated 

against Petitioner. 

     34.  In January 2001, Stan Lollar was promoted to senior 

department manager.  At the time of the promotion, Mr. Lollar 

was 51 years old.  The title “senior department manager” is the 

current title for the merchandiser position.  Mr. Phelps 

recommended Mr. Lollar for the position and was instrumental in 

Mr. Lollar’s attaining it.  At the time that he achieved this 

position, Mr. Lollar was older than Petitioner was when she was 

subject to the reduction in force.   

     35.  In 1997, Mr. Phelps promoted Nadine Mitchell from a 

non-supervisory position in the Pensacola store to a supervisory 
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position.  At that time, Ms. Mitchell was an African-American 

female aged 41.   

     36.  Due to the high attrition rate amongst merchandisers 

and the year-long training needed before a new hire is ready to 

perform as a merchandiser, Respondent began to seek applications 

for management trainees shortly after the reduction in force had 

been completed.  These trainees were needed to assume the 

positions of retiring, resigning, and promoted merchandisers.  

Compared to the pre-reduction-in-force time period, Respondent 

significantly reduced its recruitment efforts because fewer 

future replacement merchandisers would statistically be needed.  

The fact that Respondent advertised for new manager trainees 

after the reduction in force does not demonstrate discrimination 

by Respondent since there is a legitimate underlying business 

reason for the continued recruitment.   

     37.  In 2003, Petitioner will earn at least $46,199 at her 

retail management position with Sports Authority in Pensacola, 

Florida.  Petitioner occupies a more senior position (a second 

level assignment) at Sports Authority than she did for 

Respondent.  Prior to her employment at Sports Authority, 

Petitioner had been gainfully employed.  No testimony was 

presented of any periods of unemployment or underemployment.  At 

the time of her reduction in force from Respondent, Petitioner 
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earned $45,224, less than her current income with Sports 

Authority. 

     38.  On January 23, 2003, FCHR issued its Determination, 

finding no cause to believe that either sex or age 

discrimination had occurred, but finding cause to believe that 

race discrimination had occurred.   This determination occurred 

more than 180 days after the Charge had been filed.   

     39.  On February 24, 2003, Petitioner filed her Petition 

for Relief.  Her Petition was filed more than four years after 

her employment with Respondent ended on May 2, 1998. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

     40.  The Division of Administrative Hearings has 

jurisdiction over the parties to and subject matter of this 

cause.  Section 120.57(1), Florida Statutes.   

     41.  Under the provisions of Section 760.10(1)(a), Florida 

Statutes, it is an unlawful employment practice for an employer 

“to discharge or to fail or refuse to hire any individual, or 

otherwise to discriminate against any individual with respect to 

compensation, terms, conditions, or privileges of employment, 

because of such individual’s race, color, religion, sex, 

national origin, age, handicap, or marital status.”   

     42.  FCHR and the Florida courts have determined that 

federal discrimination law should be used as guidance when 

construing provisions of Section 760.10, Florida Statutes.  See 
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Brand v. Florida Power Corporation, 633 So. 2d 504, 509 (Fla. 

1st DCA 1994); Florida Department of Community Affairs v. 

Bryant, 586 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).   

     43.  The Supreme Court of the United States established in 

McDonnell-Douglass Corporation v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973) and 

Texas Department of Community Affairs v. Burdine, 450 U.S. 248 

(1981), the analysis to be used in cases alleging discrimination 

under Title VII such as the one at bar.  This analysis was 

reiterated and refined in St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks, 509 

U.S. 502 (1993).   

     44.  Pursuant to this analysis, Petitioner has the burden 

of establishing by a preponderance of the evidence a prima facie 

case of unlawful discrimination.  If a prima facie case is 

established, Respondent must articulate some legitimate, non-

discriminatory reason for the action taken against Petitioner.  

Once this non-discriminatory reason is offered by Respondent, 

the burden then shifts back to Petitioner to demonstrate that 

the offered reason is merely a pretext for discrimination.  As 

the Supreme Court stated in Hicks, before finding 

discrimination, “[t]he fact finder must believe the plaintiff’s 

explanation of intentional discrimination.”  Hicks, 509 U.S. 

at 519.   

     45.  In Hicks, the Court stressed that even if the fact-

finder does not believe the proffered reason given by the 
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employer, the burden remains with Petitioner to demonstrate a 

discriminatory motive for the adverse employment action.  Id.   

     46.  Here, Petitioner has alleged race, sex, and age 

discrimination.  In order to establish a prima facie case of 

discrimination based upon race, sex, or age, Petitioner must 

establish:   

1. That she is a member of a protected 
class;   

 
2. That she was qualified for her 

position;   
 

3. That she suffered an adverse 
employment action; and   

 
4. That she was treated less favorably 

than similarly situated employees 
who were not members of her 
protected class.   

 
Holifield v. Reno, 115 F.3d 1555, 1562 (11th Cir. 1997).   

     47.  Section 760.10, Florida Statutes, provides that race, 

sex, and age are protected classes.  There is no dispute as to 

Petitioner’s qualifications or that she suffered an adverse 

employment action.  Indeed, the evidence demonstrated that 

Petitioner was considered a good employee and would have been 

retained but for the reduction in force.   

     48.  The first issue, therefore, to address is whether 

Petitioner was treated less favorably than similarly situated 

employees who were not members of her protected class.  It is 

undisputed that, during the reduction in force, Petitioner was 
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not treated less favorably than employees who were not members 

of her protected class and who shared her performance ratings.  

Therefore, as long as Petitioner was rated in a non-

discriminatory manner, Petitioner cannot make a prima facie case 

that the reduction-in-force was discriminatory towards her.   

     49.  It is, however, Petitioner’s position that 

Respondent’s last three ratings of Petitioner were 

discriminatory acts.  At the time of her last three appraisals, 

the ‘similarly situated employees’ would be the other 

merchandisers in the Pensacola store:  Ms. Vincent and 

Mr. Joachim and Mr. Castellucci.  As they were each rated a ‘2’ 

one or more times during the relevant three years, Petitioner 

was treated less favorably than they were.  Because Mr. Joachim 

and Mr. Castellucci are males, Ms. Vincent and Mr. Castellucci 

are younger than Petitioner, and all three are Caucasian, 

Petitioner has made a prima facie case with respect to race, 

sex, and age as it relates to her last three appraisals.   

     50.  Although Petitioner did establish a prima facie case, 

Respondent articulated a legitimate, non-discriminatory reason 

for the less favorable performance appraisals.  Specifically, 

Respondent demonstrated that Petitioner had performance problems 

relating to, among other things, leadership, the meeting of 

deadlines, and communication, as compared to her colleagues.  

Mr. Phelps, Mr. Graham, Mr. Waslo, and Ms. Kellum testified to 
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these deficiencies, which characterized a job performance that 

was satisfactory but was not exceeding the job requirements.  

These four witnesses included an African American, an individual 

ten years older than Petitioner, and a female.  The evidence did 

not demonstrate discrimination on the part of Respondent.   

     51.  Petitioner’s claims of discrimination relating to her 

1995 and 1996 appraisals are time barred.  These appraisals 

occurred with Petitioner more than 365 days before July 15, 

1998, the date that Petitioner filed her original Charge of 

Discrimination.  Similarly, any claims arising out of the 

reduction in force that relate to the 1995 and 1996 appraisals 

are also time barred.  National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. 

Morgan, 536 U.S. 101 (2002).  Moreover, the same underlying 

rationales for the appraisals demonstrate these appraisals were 

not the result of discrimination. 

     52.  Finally, when the FCHR fails to issue a decision 

within 180 days, a four-year statute of limitations exists for 

seeking relief under the Florida Civil Rights Act of 1992.  

Joshua v. City of Gainesville, 768 So. 2d 432, 433 (Fla. 2000) 

(“We hold that the general four-year statute of limitations for 

statutory violations, Section 95.11(3)(f), Florida Statutes 

(1995), applies to actions filed pursuant to Chapter 760, 

Florida Statutes. . . .”); Florida Statutes Annotated, 

Section 95.11(3)(f)(West 2002).  Because the FCHR did not issue 
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its decision within 180 days, this four-year statute applies to 

the facts of this case.  As Petitioner waited more than four 

years from the time of her reduction in force to the date that 

she filed her Petition, all her claims are time barred.   

     53.  Petitioner fully mitigated her damages.  Since her 

reduction in force, Petitioner has maintained steady employment, 

is paid more at her new employment than she was with Respondent, 

and has a position of greater responsibility at her employment 

than she had with Respondent.  Therefore, Petitioner has no 

damages, nor has she incurred any attorney’s fees.   

     54.  In summary, Petitioner’s position that she suffered 

discrimination based on race, age, and/or sex is not supported 

by a preponderance of the evidence.  Respondent presented a non-

discriminatory, non-pretextual reason for any adverse employment 

action taken with respect to Petitioner.  Moreover, Petitioner’s 

claims are time barred.  Finally, Petitioner has no damages. 

RECOMMENDATION 

 Based upon the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law,   

it is 

 RECOMMENDED: 

 That the Florida Commission on Human Relations enter a 

final order dismissing the Petition for Relief. 
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DONE AND ENTERED this 30th day of January, 2004, in 

Tallahassee, Leon County, Florida. 

S                                  
DIANE CLEAVINGER 
Administrative Law Judge 
Division of Administrative Hearings 
The DeSoto Building 
1230 Apalachee Parkway 
Tallahassee, Florida  32399-3060 
(850) 488-9675   SUNCOM 278-9675 
Fax Filing (850) 921-6847 
www.doah.state.fl.us 
 
Filed with the Clerk of the 
Division of Administrative Hearings 
this 30th day of January, 2004. 
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Anthony Nathan Thomas, Sr. 
Qualified Representative 
1055 Wonderwood Court 
Pensacola, Florida  32514-8512 
 
 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS 
 
All parties have the right to submit written exceptions within 
15 days from the date of this Recommended Order.  Any exceptions 
to this Recommended Order should be filed with the agency that 
will issue the final order in this case.  
 




